### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Roderick Mark Bolt	03/29/2007
Pac Mining Pty Ltd	03/29/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Thomas Anthony Meyers	
Street Address:	39 Annie Wood Avenue	
City:	Mackay, Queensland	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	4740	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12593608

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (832)446-2452

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (832)446-2400

Email: WCPatent@counselip.com

Correspondent Name: Wong, Cabello, Lutsch, Rutherford & Bruc

Address Line 1: 20333 SH 249 6th Floor Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77070

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	968-0009US
-------------------------	------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Billy C. Allen III
--------------------	--------------------

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Deed of Assignment (Bolt, Pac Mining to Meyers)\_479576\_1 (2)#page1.tif source=Deed of Assignment (Bolt, Pac Mining to Meyers)\_479576\_1 (2)#page2.tif source=Deed of Assignment (Bolt, Pac Mining to Meyers)\_479576\_1 (2)#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 023307 FRAME: 0606**

500976645

## **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective this 29th day of March 2007.

## BETWEEN RODERICK MARK BOLT

of 9 Thiele Grove, Kensington Park, South Australia 5068, Australia

PAC MINING PTY LTD (ACN 007 694 895)

of 123 Hayward Avenue, Torrensville, South Australia 5031, Australia

(hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS which expression shall include their heirs, successors and assigns) of the one part

## AND THOMAS ANTHONY MEYERS

of 39 Annie Wood Avenue, Mackay, Queensland 4740, Australia

(hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE which expression shall include his successors and assigns) of the other part.

<u>WHEREAS</u> the said Roderick Mark Bolt ("the inventor") contributed to the development of an invention entitled "Mounting of Wear Members" ("the Invention")

AND WHEREAS by virtue of the employment by Pac Mining Pty Ltd of the Inventor, Pac Mining Pty Ltd is the beneficial owner of the contribution of the Inventor to the Invention.

AND WHEREAS the ASSIGNEE wishes to obtain protection for the Invention by means of a patent application in Australia and elsewhere including the United States of America by applications for patent and corresponding protection in respect of any intellectual property rights which may have arisen from the contribution by the Inventors to the development of the Invention.

AND WHEREAS the ASSIGNORS have agreed to assign to the ASSIGNEE all their

**Deed of Assignment** 

Page 1 of 3

<u>AND WHEREAS</u> the ASSIGNORS have agreed to assign to the ASSIGNEE all their respective right title and interest on the Invention, including the right to apply for patent and corresponding protection in Australia and elsewhere including the United States of America and to claim Convention priority therefrom and any patent granted pursuant to the Invention in Australia and all other countries of the world including United States of America.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH pursuant to the foregoing and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and for other valuable consideration in hand well and truly paid to the ASSIGNORS by or on behalf of the ASSIGNEE the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed between the parties as follows:

- 1. The ASSIGNORS respectively hereby assign to the ASSIGNEE their entire right, title and interest in and to the said Invention, including the right to apply for patent and corresponding protection in Australia and elsewhere including the United States of America and to claim Convention priority therefrom and any patent granted pursuant to the said invention in Australia and all other countries of the world including United States of America.
- 2. The ASSIGNORS hereby undertake at the expense of the ASSIGNEE to do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for further assuring the title of the ASSIGNEE to the Invention and for obtaining and securing patent and corresponding protection in Australia and all other countries of the world including United States of America.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this assignment to be executed in a binding manner as follows:-

Deed of Assignment

Page 1 of 3

(ACN 007 694 895) in accordance with Section 127 of the	) ) )
Corporations Act 2001	) Signature of Director ) )
	) Name in Full
SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by THOMAS ANTHONY MEYERS in the presence of:	) ) 
	) THOMAS ANTHONY MEYERS )
Witness	j

Deed of Assignment

**RECORDED: 09/30/2009** 

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 023307 FRAME: 0609